## **Borough of Matawan**

## **Notice of Pending Ordinance**

The ordinance, the summary terms of which are included herein, was introduced and passed upon first reading at a meeting of the governing body of the Borough of Matawan, in the County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey, on January 20, 2015. It will be further considered for final passage, after public hearing thereon, at a meeting of the governing body to be held at the regular meeting of the governing body in the Borough on February 17, 2015 at 7:00 o'clock pm. During the week prior to and up to and including the date of such meeting, copies of the full ordinance will be available at no cost and during regular business hours at the Clerk's office for the members of the general public who shall request the same.

Karen Wynne, RMC Municipal Clerk

## **ORDINANCE 15-01**

AMENDING ORDINANCE 13-21: CHAPTER IX – PERSONNEL POLICIES, ARTICLE II – "PERSONNEL POLICIES CONCERNING MEMBERS OF THE POLICE DEPARTMENT," ESTABLISHING PROMOTION PROCEDURES FOR THE RANKS OF POLICE CHIEF, LIEUTENANT AND SERGEANT, AND ESTABLISHING A PROCEDURE FOR ACTING APPOINTMENTS AND HIRING POLICE OFFICERS" – SECTION 9-26(E)

**WHEREAS,** Ordinance 13-21 was adopted by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Matawan on December 17, 2013 with respect to establishing guidelines for personnel policies concerning members of the Police Department and for the undertaking of a procedure for promotions; and

**WHEREAS,** Section 9-26 contained a typographical error with respect to the identification of the title in Subpart E.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED** by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Matawan as follows:

- 1) Ordinance 13-21, Section 9-26(E) is replaced and amended as follows:
  - The candidate with the highest overall score shall be voted on by the Mayor and Council as the Sergeant subject to satisfactory psychological examination and certification by a Borough-selected physician stating that the candidate is able to perform the essential functions of the Lieutenant Sergeant title.
- 2) In all respects, the Mayor and Council reaffirm all of the essential terms and conditions of Ordinance 13-21 as adopted on December 17, 2013.
- 3) If any part of this Ordinance is deemed to be illegal or ineffective, the other provisions shall nonetheless remain in force.

This Ordinance shall take effect upon second reading and publication according to law.